

Andreza

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
WRIT PETITION NO.2007 OF 2025 (F)

MENINO VAZ AND ANR

... PETITIONERS

Versus

THE STATE OF GOA THR. ITS CHIEF
SECRETARY AND 8 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. D. Lawade with Mr. Chirag Angle and Mr. Jay Mathew, Advocates
for the Petitioners.

Ms Sapna Mordekar, Additional Government Advocate for Respondents
No.1, 3 and 5.

Mr. Sherwyn Correia, Advocate for Respondent no. 2.

CORAM:- DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.

DATED :- 19th January, 2026

P.C.

1. Mr. Correia, learned Counsel has appeared for Respondent no. 2, although notice was not issued to the said Respondent. Since he wishes to bring relevant facts to the notice of this Court, two weeks' time is given to the Respondent no. 2 to file his affidavit in reply with an advance copy to the learned Counsel for the Petitioners.

2. In the meantime, pursuant to Order dated 17.12.2025, the Respondent-Goa Coastal Zone Management Authority (GCZMA) was directed to place on record the exact calculation relating to six survey holdings covered by the execution proceedings.

3. Ms. Mordekar, learned Additional Government Advocate, appearing for the GCZMA, requires two weeks' time to place on record the said calculation.
4. Time as sought is granted to the GCZMA to place on record the accurate calculations.
5. Stand over to 6th February, 2026.
6. Interim order, if any, to continue till the next date.

DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.